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Mr. Speaker: He is arguing. Next question.

ParUameDtary Proceedings on Al.E.

·861. Shri IDder J. Malhotra: .Will the Minister of lDformatioD ;md BroadcatiDg be pleased to state:

(a) the total time (Broadcasting hours) allotted for coverage of Parliamentary proceedings over the A.I.R. daily;

(b) the type and form af various radio programmes in which these proceeding,; are covered; and

(c) what new and additional programmes or features have been introduced for better coverage of Parliamentary proceedi.ngs over the A.I.R during the last two years?

The Deputy Minister in the MiDh!-
try of IDformatiou IIDd Broadcasting (Shrl Sham Nath): (a) 'l1here is no specific time allotted for coverage of Parliamentary proceedings.

(b) Parliamentary proceedings are covered at present in news bulletins of All India Radio only.

(c) None.

8hri IDder S. Malhotra: Leaving aside the speeches made by the hon.
Minister in this House may I know if any special instructions have been given by the Mionistry to the All dia Radio to highli!(ht mainly the points made in the op'position speeches only?

Sbri Sham Nath: No, Sir.

8hri Inder J. Malhotra: In view
Of the fact that Parliamentary proceedings is one of the most import.mt items to be covered by the All India Radio <->very day. may r know if any proposal is under the consideration of the Government to give better technical training to the correspondents who are supposed to cover the proceed·ings of Parliament?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

Shri Sham Nath: The pe.,ple who cover the proceedings of the House are among our best correspondent.; in the AIR.

Shrl Inder J. Malhotra: i want to know if better technical training ia given.

Mr. Speaker: He has made a suggestion and the Mionister would consider it.
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8bri AD!lar HarvllDi: Sometime back there used to be a commentary
~ Parliamentary proceedings by a Parliamentary Commentator of the All India Radio; I want to know the reasons why that has been ~bolished.

8bri Sham Nath: That programme had to be discontinued because of the emergency, since it wag thought necessary that there should be broadcast of some programme of topical interest at that peak listening time.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamatll: Is it not a fact that whereas in important newspapers the space covera,e for the Oppogition groups in respect of Parliamentary proceedings is fair and adequate, the time coverage of the All India Radio for the Opposition groups is very meagre, compared to the time given for the Government, the ruling party, and if so, is it because the AIR is a Government monopoly. and is there any proposal to demonopolise the AIR?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Answer may be given for the first part.

Shri Sham Natll: The question is not clear, sir.

Mr. Speaker: It is only the lirst question put by Shri Inder J.
Malhotra. He asked is there any directive given by the Government that only Opposition speeches should 'be broadcast there. Now, it comes from the other side.

Shri Hari Vishnu KaIIlatll: Compared to newspapers, the Opposition Members of Parliament get a fair and adequate space coverage in the newSPapers, where as on the All India Radio, the time covera~'! for them is very meagre compared to the Government, the ruling party. If so, what is the reason. That is what
I asked.

Shri Tyagi: It is always on the merits Of the speeches.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. In the question, the hon. Member presumes first that the coverage given to the Opposition is inadequate and then asks what the reasons are.

Shri Hari Visbnu Kamath: I asked, "Is it not a fact?" Let him say what the facts are.

Mr. Speaker: Then he must put the question whether it is a fact ...•

Shri Han ViSJum Kamath: 'l1hat is how I put it. I said: "Is H not a fact ..... " That is how I began.

Shri Tyagi: It depends On the merits of the speeches.

Several Bon. Members rose-

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. One question has been put.

Shri Hem Baraa: On a point of order. Shri Tyagi said . . .

Mr. Speaker: We have not yet had the answer to the past Question.

Shri Sbam Natll: In the limited time available in the news bulletin, the proceeding,; of the House are covered as :fully and fairly as possible.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order. My question was precise.

Mr. Speaker: The Question was, b it a fact that' the time !liven to the Opposition Members,so far BS the broadcasts are concerned is much less than that given to the Government.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Meagre, as compared to the time given to the Government, the duling party. (Interruption) .

Mr. Speaker: The answer shOUld be "Yes " or "No".

Shri Sham Nath: I said, no, Sir.

Sbri Inder 1. Malhotra: He says
'no' for both.

Shri Kapur Singh: Mr. Malhotra put a supplementary regarding s<>me directive of the Government. May I know if the Government have given some directive that the publiCIty to the opposition parties should be suppressed as far as possible?

Mr. Speaker: Is there any directive by the Government that the publicity for the opposition should be suppressed?

Shri Sham Nath: No. Sir.
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Shrimatl Savitri Nigam: In view of the fact that 'Today in Parliam-
ment" programme was the most popular pr<'gramme giving a glimpse of wihat is happening in Parliament to each and every person in every nook and corner of the country, may I know whether the Ministry would again continue it?

Shri Sham Nath: No, Sir; not for the time being in any case.

Shri Joachim Alva: The hon. Minister said that the correspondents of Am who handle the parliamentary proceedings are the best in the AIR.
May I know if he has given them a chance to study how the BBe handles the speeches and proceedings of the British Parliament either by sending them there or by acquiring that knowledge?

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: There it Is not a Government monopoly.

Shri Sham Nath: Some of them are sometimes sent to study BRe pr!r grammes.
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[Newspaper interests have aiready set up the Press Institute of India in Delhi. The aims and objects of this Institute are similar to those of the Institute envisaged by Government.
It has, therefore, been decided not to pursue the matter further at the level of Government.]
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